23 regardless of the manner in which the property is taken or

24 appropriated.

25 (b)(1) Cargo theft that has a collective value in

26 excess of one million dollars ($1,000,000) is a Class A

27 felony.

1 (2) Cargo theft that has a collective value

2 exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), but not

3 exceeding one million dollars ($1,000,000), is a Class B

4 felony.

5 (3) Cargo theft that has a collective value

6 exceeding one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500), but does

7 not exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), is a

8 Class C felony.

9 (4) Cargo theft that has a collective value of one

10 thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) or less, is a Class A

11 misdemeanor.

12 (5) A person convicted of cargo theft may also be

13 disqualified from driving a commercial motor vehicle for a

14 period of one year for the first conviction and for life for

15 the second or subsequent conviction, subject to possible